

The most recent tests conducted in and around the Settler's Hill and Midway landfills shows the offsite underground presence of methane continues to remain immediately south of the landfill complex.

Methane has been detected in one probe near Raddant Road, south of Fabyan Parkway, and one probe on the north side of Orion Street between Surrey and Nagel. As previously reported, methane has been detected at varying levels at both spots, but those probes have consistently shown little to no pressure.

Kane County is working closely with Waste Management, the City of Batavia and the City of Geneva to ensure proper outreach and in-home testing is offered to those living near the affected area. As of today, no methane has been detected in any homes that have been tested. We would encourage residents to allow for testing and to allow for installation of in-home devices.

As this work goes on, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Waste Management at 1-855-964-4663. Information is also regularly updated on the City of Batavia and Kane County websites, [www.cityofbatavia.net/midway](http://www.cityofbatavia.net/midway) and [www.countyofkane.org](http://www.countyofkane.org).